GUIDELINES FOR DISTRICT
AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES

Awards and recognitions by definition are not part of the advancement plan. They supplement it in
many ways however, and often lead to increased retention. Some awards and recognitions are for youth,
some for adults, and some for both. Some are earned, while others are presented honor of service
rendered. Awards and recognitions can be administered by a council advancement committee or by other
committees or task forces as determined by a council executive board. For more information about
awards, visit Awards Central at www.scouting.org/scoutsource/Awards_Central.aspx. Application and
nomination forms are available at www.scouting.org/forms.aspx. In most cases, the forms provide
details on where to send the paperwork and also list any additional information that might be required.
Questions about awards and recognitions should be directed to the Youth Development Team, Program

Impact Department, at the national office.

Unit, District, and
Council Recognition

Announcing Scouting’s
Journey to Excellence

Journey to Excellence is the BSA’s new
council recognition program designed to extend
challenge and to reward success. It measures
performance of units, districts, and councils
and is replacing the Centennial Quality Award
program as a means of encouraging excellence
at all levels of the BSA. Units with a charter
renewal date of October 2011 or later will work
toward the new requirements and earn the
Bronze, Silver, or Gold levels of achievement.

JTE Targets Impact at Every Level:

Units, Districts, Councils

Units will strive to deliver programs that
develop retention and increase membership,
improving training, meetings and activities,
advancement rates, outdoor programming,
community service, and finances. Districts
initiatives must lead to membership growth,
increased retention, fundraising achievement,
and a higher level of advancement, camping,
and training. District committee strength is, of
course, a significant element that is developed
through volunteer recruitment, the proper use
of nominating committees, strong chartered

organization relationships, and further
training. Councils must demonstrate financial
sustainability; growth in membership and
retention; increased advancement, camping,
and community service; improved unit service;
and strong council leadership and governance.

JTE Recognition

The award patches for achievement in
Journey to Excellence are similar to those used
as “Quality” recognitions in the past. However,
there are three patches, one for each level:
Bronze, Silver, or Gold.

Recognition for
Adult Volunteers

District Award of Merit

Who Can Be Nominated?

The District Award of Merit is a council award
presented by districts just as the Silver Beaver
Award is a national recognition presented by
councils. It can be presented to any registered adult
volunteer who has provided outstanding service at
the district level. Professional Scouters and other
employees of the Boy Scouts of America at any
level may not receive it based on employment

92 | GUIDELINES FOR DISTRICT AND COUNCIL AWARDS AND RECOGNITION



service. Those who also serve in volunteer
capacities may be eligible, however, based solely
on that service. Recipients can only receive the
District Award of Merit once. There are no
prerequisites for the award.

How Many Can Be Presented?

The number of awards is allotted annually:
one for every 25 traditional units, or fraction
thereof, registered as of the annual year-end
close of registration. The district need not
present its entire allotment. Those not used can
be held for years in which a larger number will
be presented.

On What Basis Are Nominations Evaluated?
Consideration shall be given to the nominee’s

position and the corresponding opportunity

to render noteworthy service beyond normal

expectations in the district. A generally positive

attitude toward the district and council, and

efforts in harmony with their operations is

vital. Nominations are confidential. To avoid

disappointment, nominees are not to be informed

of intentions to put their names forward. The

nature and value of “noteworthy service to

youth” may be widely interpreted. It could

consist of a single significant action with

extraordinary results, a number of efforts

contributing to the lives of many, or it may

be results generated over an extended period

of time with a relatively small group.

Recommended Procedures

1. Annually, district chairs each appoint
temporary District Award of Merit selection
committees of not more than five persons.
They may or may not be advancement
committee members. They must however,
be Award of Merit or Silver Beaver recipients.
District executives serve as staff advisers.
Standing selection committees with the
same members from year to year are
discouraged. However rotating members
after a given terms of service may meet the
need of providing the different perspectives

GUIDELINES FOR DISTRICT AND COUNCIL AWARDS AND RECOGNITION | 93

desirable to the process. The selection
committees consider their nominations
and make recommendations to the
Scout executive.

2. The Scout executive implements an approval
process according to local council practices,
and informs district chairs of the nominees
to receive the award.

3.  Submit nominations on the Nomination for
the District Award of Merit form, No. 33720,
which is available at www.scouting.org/
forms.aspx.

4. Awards of merit should be presented at
district or council annual banquets, or
other special events. Spouses should be in
attendance and district or council officers
should explain the award and its significance.
Eagle Scouts or Silver Award Venturers might
serve as escorts, and appropriate citations
explaining the noteworthy service should be
read for each recipient.

5. Group and individual pictures should be
taken, distributed to recipients and their
families, and also used with press releases
for local for newspapers and other media.

Silver Beaver Award

Who Can Be Nominated?

The Silver Beaver Award is bestowed by the
National Court of Honor and presented for
noteworthy service of exceptional character by
councils to registered adult volunteers within
the territory under the jurisdiction of a local
council. Nominations will not be considered for
current or former professional Scouters until
five years after leaving employment with the
BSA. Other council employees are eligible to
receive the award based solely on their
volunteer service. The award may not be
presented posthumously. There are no specific
prerequisites such as the District Award of

Merit, for the Silver Beaver.

@
=
O
m
-
<
m
)
m
®)
A
=
)
-]
2
9]
-
>
r
O
O
©)
C
<
&
=
O
®)
=
=
-
-
m
m
)




How Many Can Be Presented?

Each council’s allotment is based on the
number of its traditional units registered as of the
annual close of membership at the end of the year
preceding submission of nominations. Councils
with 60 or fewer traditional units at that time
are entitled to one Silver Beaver nomination.
Councils with more than 60 units are entitled to
one nomination for every 60 traditional units
or fraction thereof. A council not awarding its
full allotment in any one year may accumulate
the unused portion for future presentation. In
extraordinary cases, volunteers in units located
outside the United States served directly by the
National Council, may also be recommended
through the International Department.

On What Basis Are Nominations Evaluated?

Silver Beaver Award nominations are
evaluated in the same way as the District Award
of Merit, except the results of services rendered
should be felt at the council level.

Recommended Procedures

1. Annually, the council president appoints
a temporary Silver Beaver Selection
Committee. Its members should be Silver
Beaver recipients and may or may not be
on the advancement committee. The Scout
executive or designee serves as staff adviser.
Standing committees with the same members
from year to year are discouraged. However,
rotating members after given terms of service
may meet the need of providing the different
perspectives desirable.

2. The council will establish a deadline for
submission of nomination forms. The
Silver Beaver Award Nomination Form,
No. 512-103, is available at http://scouting.
org/forms.aspx.

3. Asof January 1, 2012, councils process
their own Silver Beaver awards and order
support materials directly from the Supply
Group. Following the selection, councils
must send a report to the National Court of

Honor with the names, presentation dates,
and council name to the National Court of
Honor for the national historical record.

4. Plan for the presentation of the award(s) at
the council annual recognition banquet or
other pinnacle event, as reflects their status
as the highest honor a council can bestow.

Silver Antelope Award

As with the Silver Beaver, the Silver Antelope
is presented for noteworthy service of exceptional
character to leaders within a region. Each region
is allotted an annual quota of eight Silver
Antelope Awards. The Silver Antelope Award
Nomination Form, No. 512-105, is available at
www.scouting.org/forms.aspx. (No other
nomination forms are accepted.) Nominations
must be submitted electronically to the National
Council no later than November 30 for
recognition the following year. Awards are
presented at regional annual meetings in
conjunction with the National Annual Meeting.

Silver Buffalo Award

The highest honor presented by the BSA is
the Silver Buffalo Award. It is typically presented
at the National Annual Meeting on the basis of
noteworthy service to youth that is of a national
or international character. The service may
directly benefit the Boy Scouts of America or
it may be independent of our organization.
The Silver Buffalo Award Nomination Form,
No. 512-102, is available at www.scouting.org/
forms.aspx. Nominations must be submitted
electronically to the National Council no later than
August 31 for recognition the following year.

Distinguished Eagle Scout Award
The Distinguished Eagle Scout Award
is presented by the National Eagle Scout
Association to those who have been Eagle Scouts
for at least 25 years, have distinguished
themselves in their work, and voluntarily shared
their talents in the communities or towns, or the
world around them. Service to Scouting is not

94 | GUIDELINES FOR DISTRICT AND COUNCIL AWARDS AND RECOGNITION



necessarily an important criterion in determining
worthiness. Only truly distinguished
individuals—those receiving extraordinary
recognition, fame, or eminence—should be
nominated. No posthumous nominations will

be accepted. Selection of recipients is made by
the Distinguished Eagle Scout Award Committee
of the National Eagle Scout Association board
of directors. Use only the Nomination for the
Distinguished Eagle Scout Award electronic
form, No. 522-300, which is available at
http://www.nesa.org/distinguishedaward.html.

Presentation of the Distinguished Eagle Scout
Award may be made, as appropriate, at a career
or community-centered event. It may take place
at a fundraiser or Scouting function but should not
be overshadowed by the presentation of other
awards, such as the Silver Beaver. Current holders
of the Distinguished Eagle Scout Award should
participate in the ceremonies.

Unit Leader Award of Merit

Quality unit leadership is one of the strongest
contributors to youth member retention. Statistics
show if young people are engaged in Scouting for
at least five years, the BSA’s influence will likely
stay with them for the rest of their lives. The
Unit Leader Award of Merit recognizes those
unit leaders with the training, dedication, and
organizational skills to provide excellence in
programming and retention. It replaces the
Scoutmaster, Varsity Team Coach, and Venturing
Crew Advisor award of merit programs. The
requirements have been revised and all top unit
leaders are now eligible. There is no relationship
between the old Scoutmaster Award of Merit and
the Unit Leader Award of Merit.

Requirements

Nominees must be currently registered as a
Cubmasters, Scoutmasters, Coaches, Advisors,
or Skippers and have served in that position for
at least 18 continuous months. They must be
fully trained according to their positions and
meet various requirements as put forth on the

GUIDELINES FOR DISTRICT AND COUNCIL AWARDS AND RECOGNITION | 95

Unit Leader Award of Merit nomination form,
No. 512-003, which is available at http://www.
scouting.org/scoutsource/Awards_Central/
UnitLeader.aspx. These include program and
succession planning, effective use of the
advancement program, positive relationships
with the chartered partner, and a positive image
of Scouting in the community.

Nomination Procedure

The unit committee chair completes the
nomination form, and for troops, teams, crews,
and ships, endorsement from the senior patrol
leader, captain, president, or boatswain must be
included. The unit or district commissioner
certifies that the form is complete, and the Scout
executive and council commissioner or president
approves it. The council processes the award.
National approval is not required. The award
consists of a certificate, a square knot with the
appropriate device, and special gold bordered
position emblem with a gold star.

The jScouting ... Vale la Pena!

Service Award

The jScouting . . . Vale la Pena! Service Award
recognizes the outstanding services of adults or
organizations for involvement in the development
and implementation of Scouting for Hispanic or
Latino youth. Local councils nominate recipients
using the jScouting . . . Vale la Pena! Service
Award form, No. 521-193, which is available at
http://www.scouting.org/sitecore/content/home/
awards_central/scoutingvalelapena.aspx. People
at any level of the organization and of any race
may qualify. Each council may present awards
up to the number of its districts. Nominations
may be made by a jScouting . . . Vale la Pena!
Committee, ,advancement committee, or another
designated body. At least one person familiar
with service to Hispanic/Latino families should
be involved. The Scout executive or designee
serves as staff adviser.

@
=
O
m
-
<
m
)
m
®)
A
=
)
-]
2
9]
-
>
r
O
O
©)
C
<
&
-
O
®)
=
=
-
-
m
m
)




Award forms are submitted to the Program
Impact Department. Sixty days must be allowed
for review. A highly visible event should be
selected for award presentation, and agencies such
as National Council of La Raza, or U.S. Hispanic
Chamber of Commerce should be involved.

Awards for Outstanding
Service Benefitting Special
Needs Members

Woods Services Award

This annual award was established to
recognize volunteers who have performed
exceptional service and leadership in the field
of Scouts with disabilities. Nomination forms
are sent annually to councils every September
with a December 31 deadline. The Council
Nomination Form for the Woods Services
Award, No. 512-258, is available at http://www.
scouting.org/scoutsource/Awards_Central/
WoodServices.aspx. One person is selected
each spring for national recognition. He or she
must be currently registered and have three or
more years of volunteer service in any capacity
related to Cub Scouts, Boy Scouts, Varsity
Scouts, or Venturers with disabilities.

Torch of Gold Award

The Torch of Gold Award certificate,
No. 33733, which is awarded at the council level,
provides recognition to individuals who have
provided, exceptional service to Scouting youth
with disabilities over an extended period of time.

Awards Recognizing either
Youth or Adults

Lifesaving and Meritorious

Action Awards

The motto “Be Prepared” is practiced daily by
millions of current and former Scouts and
Scouters. They prepare for the weather, for
emergencies, for getting good jobs, and for
meeting the challenges of old age. They prepare

for life, for saving life, and for committing acts of
bravery and exceptional character in the service
of their fellow man. Every year, approximately
350 registered youth and leaders make their mark
in this way. We often call them heroes, but most
of the time, when we do, they argue that it wasn’t
heroism. They just did what they knew they were
supposed to do. They just did what they learned
from Scouting.

Three levels of recognition are provided,
depending on situations encountered and action
taken: (1) saving, or attempting to save life where
an element of risk is involved, (2) an outstanding
act of service of exceptional character, and
(3) a significant act of service deserving formal
local council recognition. Recipients must have
been registered youth or adult members at the time
of the service. The Lifesaving and Meritorious
Action Award form is available from your local
council. Once completed, nominations higher than
local council certificate of merit are sent to the
National Court of Honor, which has sole discretion
as to which awards, if any, are presented. There is
no appeal system—the National Court of Honor
decision is final.

Note that recognition is not given where it
appears the act and risk involved was merely
in the performance of duty, or in the meeting
of an obligation because of responsibility to
supervise or give leadership to those whose
lives were saved.

Lifesaving Awards

To earn this level, evidence must show the
candidate saved or attempted to save human life
under circumstances that indicate heroism and
risk to self. The court gives consideration to
resourcefulness and demonstrated skill in rescue
methods. Depending on the level of risk, three
awards are available:

Honor Medal With Crossed Palms

Awarded in exceptional cases where both
unusual heroism and extraordinary resourceful-
ness or skill is demonstrated in saving or
attempting to save life at extreme risk to self

96 | GUIDELINES FOR DISTRICT AND COUNCIL AWARDS AND RECOGNITION



Honor Medal

Unusual heroism demonstrated in saving or
attempting to save life at considerable risk to self

Heroism Award

Heroism and skill demonstrated in saving or
attempting to save life at minimum risk to self

Meritorious Action Awards

This level recognizes significant or outstanding
act of service of exceptional character that need
not involve attempts of rescue, or risk to self, but
must put into practice Scouting skills or ideals.
Depending on the action two Meritorious Action
Awards are available:

Medal of Merit

Awarded for acts of service of a rare or
exceptional character reflecting an uncommon
degree of concern for the well-being of others

National Certificate of Merit

For significant acts of service deserving
special national recognition

Procedures

1. The council advancement committee, a
subcommittee, or special task force, according
local practices, provides proper forms along
with guidance on how to collect and
submit information.

2. The designated committee investigates
cases, interviews principals and witnesses,
secures and reviews required statements, and
provides a written incident summary. The
recommendation form must be fully
completed with all required information
and attachments included.

3. The committee should convene a
meeting within 30 days after receiving
a recommendation, and based on the
circumstances recommend a specific award.

4. Separate applications are required if more
than one member is being recommended for
an award that involves one incident.

GUIDELINES FOR DISTRICT AND COUNCIL AWARDS AND RECOGNITION | 97

5. Applications submitted after 12 months from
the action must be accompanied by a written
explanation of the delay from the Scout
executive or designee.

6. At least three members of the committee
must sign the recommendation. They must
have been involved in the deliberations.
The National Court of Honor may contact
the members.

7. Once completed, send ALL necessary support
materials along with the approved nomination
form to the National Court of Honor.

Note that a Local Council Certificate of Merit
1s available for recognizing acts the council
committee does not believe qualify for national
recognition. In order to ensure a standard
approach, the committee designated for
reviewing lifesaving and meritorious action
awards should also conduct investigations and
process local council certificates. An attractive
certificate, No. 606760, is available from the
Supply Group.

Spirit of the Eagle Award

The Boy Scouts of America has created the
Spirit of the Eagle Award as an honorary
posthumous recognition for registered youth
members who have lost their lives through
illness or accident. The award is bestowed by the
National Court of Honor as a final salute and
tribute, and becomes part of the celebration of
the life of the recipient. It publicly recognizes his
or her contributions to the mission of Scouting
and represents the participation of the Boy
Scouts of America in the joy, happiness, and
life-fulfilling experiences associated with our
programs in his or her life.

An application is available at http://www.
scouting.org/scoutsource/Awards_Central.aspx.
The unit committee must complete it within six
months of the member’s death and submit it to
the local council. After it is approved there, it is
forwarded to the National Court of Honor.

@
=
O
m
-
<
m
)
m
®)
A
=
)
-]
2
9]
-
>
r
O
O
©)
C
<
&
-
O
®)
=
=
-
-
m
m
)




William T. Hornaday Awards

William T. Hornaday Awards are presented
for distinguished service in conservation.
Their purpose is to educate program participants
and increase awareness of natural resource
conservation. Both units and individuals may
be recognized. Some awards are earned; others
result from a nomination. All award applications
or nomination forms can be found at http://
www.scouting.org/scoutsource/Awards/Hornaday
Awards1/forms.aspx. Completed forms with
supporting letters, news articles, photographs,
and so forth must be sent to the local council.
There they are reviewed by the Hornaday awards
committee or the conservation committee, and
the Scout executive or designee. If endorsed, they
are then sent to the National Outdoor Adventures
Group. Applicants or nominees must be registered,
with Boy Scouts and Varsity Scouts under 18 and
Venturers and Sea Scouts under 21.

How Awards Are Judged

Local council Hornaday awards or conserva-
tion committees review applications and
nominations based on what is submitted. They
may also interview various parties to establish
project planning, execution, and impact. It is
important that projects or accomplishments are
described in detail and well supported. See
“How Applications Are Judged™ at http://
www.scouting.org/scoutsource/Awards/Hornaday
Awards/Judging.aspx for required documentation.
Several awards call for approval from a conservation
adviser. The conservation adviser and the Scout
executive should assure all forms are accurately
completed in full, with the detail necessary to
document impact. At the time the appropriate
form is signed, applicants must be registered in
the program involved: Boy Scouting, Varsity
Scouting, Venturing, or Sea Scouts.

Hornaday Unit Award

A Hornaday unit certificate recognizes a
unique, substantial conservation project
conducted by a pack, troop, team, crew, or ship
of five or more members. Units may be

nominated, or may apply through their council.
At least 60 percent of the registered youth must
participate. The category of the project—for
example, soil and water, fish and wildlife, water
pollution control, resource recovery—should be
clearly indicated. A detailed project description
is critical. The description should answer the
following questions: What was the plan, how
was it carried out, who was involved, what
methods were used, and what was the outcome?

Hornaday Badge

The Hornaday badge is awarded to Boy
Scouts, Varsity Scouts, Venturers, or Sea Scouts
for outstanding service to conservation and
environmental improvement. Recipients are
presented the William T. Hornaday badge and
certificate. The application must be approved
by the unit leader and a conservation adviser.
Approval is provided at the council level. It may
be a good idea to earn this award before tackling
the more difficult requirements for a medal.

Bronze and Silver Hornaday Medals

The bronze medal and the more advanced
silver medal are granted through the national
Hornaday Awards Committee to Boy Scouts,
Varsity Scouts, Venturers, or Sea Scouts, for
exceptional and distinguished service to
conservation and environmental improvement.
Bronze is appropriate when an application does
not meet the standard of exceptional service
and impact required for Silver. Both however,
require outstanding efforts in leadership,
planning, execution, and involvement of others.
Both awards include a medal, certificate, and
square knot.

Hornaday Gold Badge

The gold badge is by nomination only and
awarded by the local council to adult Scouters
who have been involved for at least three years
in significant conservation efforts including
leadership and commitment to the related
education of youth on a district or council level.

98 | GUIDELINES FOR DISTRICT AND COUNCIL AWARDS AND RECOGNITION



Hornaday Gold Medal

The gold medal is by nomination only for
adult Scouters or Venturing leaders rendering
over a sustained period, distinguished and
unusual service to natural resource conservation
and environmental improvement at a regional,
national, or international level. The award includes
the medal, certificate and square knot. Six gold
medals may be awarded annually. Nominations
are accepted from any recognized conservation
or environmental protection organization.

Hornaday Gold Certificate

Recommendations for this conservation award
are accepted from any recognized conservation or
environmental protection organization. Nominees
should be organizations or individuals who
have demonstrated on a regional, national, or
international level, leadership and commitment
in youth education as it applies to the mission of
William T. Hornaday Awards program.

Religious Emblems

These awards are sanctioned by the Boy
Scouts of America and worn on the uniform
but they are not considered Scouting awards.
Instead they are earned, and conferred on youth
members, by their religious leaders. Each faith
has its own requirements for earning its
respective emblem. A list of the emblems and
more information about the programs can be
found at http://scouting.org/scoutsource/
Awards/ReligiousAwards.aspx.

To get started on the process of earning an
award, youth must obtain the specific booklet for
their religion. It contains information on the
lessons and projects involved. Some faiths also
provide manuals for counselors and mentors.
Parents should review the guidelines for their
particular program as age and grade requirements
vary. Before work begins, parents should speak
with their religious leaders and show them the
requirements listed in the booklet. Most awards
call for clergy to serve as approving counselor.
Sources of the awards vary; the awards are not
available at local councils.

GUIDELINES FOR DISTRICT AND COUNCIL AWARDS AND RECOGNITION | 99

Religious Emblems Coordinator Position

It is recommended that units designate
parents or other volunteers to serve as religious
emblems coordinators. They can promote
the awards and guide the process. It is also
recommended that district and council
advancement committees appoint at least one
person for this position. For detailed information
about the district- and council-level religious
emblem coordinator positions and mission, Vvisit,
http://www.scouting.org/scoutsource/Awards/
ReligiousAwards/Coordinator.aspx

Additional Recognitions

Encourage Deeper Involvement
There are a number of additional awards and
recognitions for units and adult or youth members.
They should be used to enrich programs and
encourage deeper involvement. Descriptions and
requirements of many awards are available at
Awards Central, which is located at http://www.
scouting.org/scoutsource/Awards_Central.aspx.

@
=
O
m
-
<
m
)
m
®)
A
=
)
-]
2
9]
-
>
r
O
O
©)
C
<
&
=
O
®)
=
=
-
-
m
m
)




INDEX

Able rank, 54 awards
Academics and Sports guidelines, 96-97
belt loops, 20 how to wear, 9, 11, 47, 55-57, 59-62, 63
letter, 20 other Scouting associations, 9
participation emblem, 20 see also individual awards, pocket
pins, 20-21
activity badges of office
badges, Webelos Scout, 9, 19 area, 49, 71
medals, Cub Scout, 23 Boy Scout, 37-38, 73
pins, Varsity Scout, 43 council, 72-74
Ad Altare Dei, 80 Cub Scout, 22-23
Ad te Domine, 78 district, 72-74
adult (non-Scouter) insignia, 16, 18, 29, 30 national, 49, 70-71
adult recognition, 92-97; see also Universal Order of the Arrow, 38, 58
and nonunit insignia; religious emblems professional Scouter, 75
adult universal hat pin, 65 regional, 49, 71
advancement Rules and Regulations, 8
and awards, Sea Scout, 54 Scouter, 22, 42, 72-74
Boy Scout, 29-30, 31 Sea Scout, 53, 73
Cub Scout, 18-19 Varsity Scout, 42, 74
see also badges of rank Venturing, 48-49, 72, 73
African Methodist Episcopal Church, 77 Webelos Scout, 22-23
African Methodist Episcopal Zion Church, 77 badges of other organizations, 9
Aleph, 83 badges of rank
Allaho Akber, 82 Boy Scout, 29, 49
Alpha Omega, 81 Cub Scout, 18
Alumni Award, 61 Sea Scout, 52-53, 54
Ancient One, The, 83 Venturer, 29, 45
Anglican Catholic Church, 78 Baha’i, 79
Anglican Church in North America, 78 Baptist, 79
Apprentice rank, 54 bar holders, 46
Ararat, 78 Bear badge, 18
Armenian Apostolic Church of America Bear Cub Scout neckerchief and slide, 13, 16
(Western Prelacy), 78 belts and belt loops, 14, 16, 20, 31
Armenian Church of America Bishop Thaddeus F. Zielinski, 84
(Eastern Diocese), 78 Bismillah, 82
Arrow of Light Award Boardsailing BSA, 68
allowed for Venturers, 47 Bobcat badge, 18
Boy Scout, 29 Bodhi, 79
Scouter, 11, 61 bolo tie, 16, 26
Webelos Scout, 19 Boy Scout
Arrow of Light metal miniature pin, 19 advancement, 29-30, 31
Arrowhead Honor Award, 55 advancement in Venturing, 45
Asian American Spirit of Scouting Service badges of office, 37-38, 73
Award, 61 badges of rank, 29, 49
attendance pin, 63 insignia, 25-39

100 | INDEX




merit badge sash and pin, 31, 33
merit badges, optional, 33-36
merit badges, required, 31-32
neckerchief and slide, 12, 13, 16, 26, 56
participation and achievement, 39, 55
pocket insignia arrangements, 28
program identification, 25-26
religious emblems, 77—87
shoulder loops, 14
sleeve insignia arrangement, 25
troop badges of office, 37-38
uniform, 5,7-8, 27, 31

Boy Scout/Girl Scout advancement allowed

for Venturers, 47
Boy Scouts of America flag, 89, 90
Boyce New-Unit Organizer Award,
William D., 62

Bronze Award, 46

Brotherhood sash, 57

BSA Aquatics Instructor, 67

BSA emblem, 27

BSA Family Award, 23

BSA Lifeguard, 67

Buddhist, 79

caps, see headgear
Catholic, Eastern, 79
Catholic, Roman, 80
Celtic Cross, 84
Chi Rho, 81
Christian Church (Disciples of Christ), 80
Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, 80
Church of Christ, Scientist
(Christian Scientist), 80
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints
(LDS), 81
Churches of Christ, 81
Commissioner Award of Excellence in
Unit Service, 61
Community of Christ, 81
Community Organization Award, 61
Compassionate Father, 83
Conservation Good Turn Award, 67
council
awards and recognition guidelines, 92-99
badges of office, 7274
camp flag, 89, 91

shoulder emblem, 10, 15, 25, 45, 65
shoulder loops, 65
council high adventure emblem, 69
crew leader, 53
Cross and Flame, 86
Cub Scout
Academics and Sports, 20-21
activity medals, 23
advancement, 18-19
badges of office, 22-23
insignia, 15-24
Immediate Recognition emblem, 18
neckerchief and slide, 12, 13, 16
participation and achievement, 23-24
pocket insignia arrangements, 17
program identification, 15-16
religious emblems, 77-87
shoulder loops, 14, 65
sleeve insignia arrangement, 15
uniform, 14, 16
Cub Scout Den Leader Award, 61
Cub Scouting Leave No Trace Award, 24
Cub Scouting Outdoor Activity Award, 24

den chief
Service Award, 66
shoulder cord, 38, 66
den
emblem, 16
flag, 90, 91
number, 16
Denali Award, 41
Dharma, 82
Dharma Bhakta, 82
Dharma Saathi, 82
Disciples of Christ, 80
Distinguished Commissioner Service Award, 61
Distinguished Eagle Scout Award, 59, 94-95
Distinguished Youth Service, 87
district
awards and recognition guidelines, 92-99
badges of office, 72-74
flag, 10, 89, 90
insignia, 10
Journey to Excellence District Award, 74
shoulder loops, 65
District Award of Merit, 61, 92-93

INDEX | 101




Doctorate of Commissioner Science Award, 61 Giving Servant, 81

drum and bugle corps flag, 89 God and Church, 77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86
drum and bugle corps uniforms, 10, 38 God and Country, 80, 83, 84
God and Family, 77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86
Eagle Dad pin, 30 God and Life, 77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86
Eagle Mentor pin, 30 God and Me, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86
Eagle Mom pin, 30 God and Service, 77, 80, 84, 85, 86
Eagle Palm, 30 God in Me, 87
Eagle Scout Gold Arrow Point, 18
neckerchief, 12 Gold Award, 47
rank, 29 Good Life, 87
Eagle Scout Award Good Servant, 81
Boy Scout, 30 Good Shepherd, 79
Scouter, 11, 30, 61 guidelines
Venturer, 30 adult recognition and awards, 92-96
worn by adults, 11, 29, 30, 61 awards, 96-97
Eagle Scout NESA Life Membership Award, 62 district and council awards
Eastern Orthodox, 81 and recognition, 92-99
Emergency Preparedness Award, 66 Journey to Excellence awards, 92
Episcopal, 82 religious emblems, 99
equipment decoration Torch of Gold Award certificate, 96
council high adventure emblem, 69 Woods Services Award, 96
50-Miler Award, 68
Historic Trails Award, 68 headgear, 9, 16, 19, 29, 52, 65
Paul Bunyan Woodsman, 68 Heritage Society pin, 64
see also flag decorations Heroism Award, 60, 62, 97
Etz Chaim, 83 high-adventure insignia, 69
Exploring Community Together, 81 high-adventure base patches, 69
Hindu, 82
Faith in God certificate, 81 Historic Trails Award, 68
Faithful Servant, 81 Historic Trails medals, 9
50-Miler Award, 68 Honor Medal, 60, 62, 96-97
Fillmore Youth, 87 Honor Medal With Crossed Palms, 60, 96
Firem’n Chit, 39 honors and special recognitions, 57-64
First Class rank, 29 Hornaday Awards, William T., 62, 66
flag decorations, 89 badge, 66, 98
flags, 10, 89-91 bronze and silver medals, 98
Founder’s Award, 57 gold badge, 98
Founder’s Bar, 15 gold certificate, 99
Friends, 85 gold medal, 99
Friends, Society of, 85 unit award, 98
fringes, cords, and tassels, 89 how to wear insignia and awards
advancement, 11, 18, 4647, 54
General Church of the New Jerusalem badges and indicators of office, 22, 37, 38,
(The New Church), 82 48, 49, 53,70, 72,75
George Meany Award, 60 Eagle, 30, 58

Girl Scout Gold Award in Venturing, 9, 47 from other associations, 9

102 | INDEX




general information, 30, 54, 55-56, 59-60, Kodiak Leadership Skills Course, 47
61, 63,77

jamboree, 10, 70 Lamb, 83
merit badges, 10, 31, 33, 38 Latter-day Saints (LDS), Church of
neckerchief, 13 Jesus Christ of, 81
Order of the Arrow, 11, 27, 57-58 Leave No Trace Achievement Award, 68
participation and achievement, 19, 23-24, Leave No Trace Award, 24
39, 49 Leave No Trace trainer, 38
program identification, 15, 16, 25, 27, 41, letter and letter bar, 41, 43
45,52 lettering unit flags format, 89
religious emblems, 77 Life rank, 29
temporary, 11 lifesaving awards, 96-97
universal and nonunit, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69 Light Is Life, 79
Light of Christ, 79, 80
identification, program, see individual Light of God, 87
Scouting programs Light of the World, 81
identification, universal and nonunit, 65 Living Your Religion, 85
In the Name of God, 82 local council flag, 89, 90
insignia lodge adviser, 58
jacket, 10, 11, 27 lodge pocket flap, 57
Rules and Regulations of the Lone Scout, 12, 15, 25
Boy Scouts of America, 8 Long Cruise badge and arc, 54
International Scouter Award, 62 Love for God, 83
International Youth Service, 81 Love of God, 84
Interpreter strip, 67 Loving Servant, 81
Islamic, 82 Lutheran, 83
jacket emblem, Varsity Scout, 41 Maccabee, 83
jacket insignia, 10, 11, 27 mate or ship committee member, 53
jacket patches, 58 Meany Award, George, 60
jackets and jac-shirts, 10-11, 27 Medal of Merit, 60, 62, 97
jamboree insignia, 10, 70 medals and embroidered knots, 61-62,
James E. West Fellowship Award, 62 back cover
Jewish, 83 Meher Baba, 83
Journey to Excellence membership emblem and pin, Order of
council award, 74 the Arrow, 57
district award, 74 memorial gold stars, 89
guidelines, 92 merit badge sash and pin, 10, 27, 31, 33, 45, 57
unit awards, 66 merit badges, optional, 33-36
Joyful Servant, 81 merit badges, required, 31-32, 33
meritorious action awards, 97
Karma, 82 Metta, 79
Karma Bhakta, 82 Mile Swim BSA, 67
Karma Saathi, 82 Moravian, 83

Kayaking BSA, 67
knots, 29, 30, 46, 47, 54, 55, 59, 60, 61-62, 606,
77, back cover

INDEX | 103




nameplate, 65 sashes, 57

National Advanced Youth Leadership troop insignia, 38
Experience, 39 Vigil Honor pin, 57
National Camping School emblems, 11, 56 Ordinary rank, 54
National Certificate of Merit, 97 Outdoor Activity Award, 24
National Eagle Scout Association (NESA)
emblems, 58 pack flag, 90, 91
pin, 58 Parvuli Dei, 79, 80
National Honor Patrol Award, 25, 66 patch trading, 9
National Medal for Outdoor Achievement, 68 Path of the Disciple, 81
National Outdoor Awards, 68 patrol emblems, 26-27
National Summertime Pack Award, 24 Paul Bunyan Woodsman, 68
National Training Conference, 56 Philmont Scout Ranch, 10-11, 69
national Venturing president, 49 Philmont Training Center emblems, 10-11, 39, 62
National Youth Leadership Training, 39 Philmont Training Center Masters Track
National Youth Leadership Training flag, 89,91  Award, 62
Nazarene, 84 pins, general
neckerchief and slides, 12-13, 16, 26, 56 attendance, 63
Ner Tamid, 83 Heritage Society pin, 64
New Church, The, 82 organizer, 64
nonuniform wear thanks, 64
awards, 57, 58, 59, 60, 64, 66 pins, metal miniature
Boy Scout insignia, 29, 30 Bobcat, 18
Cub Scout insignia, 16, 18, 19, 20 Boy Scout, 29
Sea Scout insignia, 52, 54 Bear, 13
Tiger Cub insignia, 16 Eagle Scout, 30
universal lapel pin, 64 First Class, 29
veteran recognition, 64 Life, 29
nonregistered Scouting supporters, 59 Sea Scout, 52
nonunit insignia, 65-75 Second Class, 29
North Star Award, 59 Star, 29
Tenderfoot, 29
official policy, uniforms, 5, 7-8 Tiger Cub, 18
On My Honor, 81 Wolf, 18
Open Word Award, 82 Webelos, 18
Ordeal sash, 57 pocket insignia arrangements
Order of David Zeisberger, 83 Boy Scout, 28
Order of St. Michael, 78 Cub Scout, 17
Order of the Arrow Order of the Arrow, 27
badges and insignia of office, 58 religious emblems, 77
Boy Scout identification, 27 Scouter, 12
Distinguished Service Award, 62 Sea Scout, 51
Founder’s Award, 57 temporary insignia, 11
how to wear, 11, 27, 57-58 universal and nonunit insignia, 65
jacket patch, 58 Varsity Scout, see Boy Scout
Lodge pocket flap, 57 Venturing, 46
membership emblem and pin, 57 Webelos Scout, 17

104 | INDEX




Polish National Catholic Church, 84
Pope Pius XII, 79, 80
Powder Horn, 56
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), 84
Presbyterian Church in America, 84
Professional Training Award, 62
program identification
Boy Scout, 25-26
Cub Scout, 15-16
Sea Scout, 52
Varsity Scout, 41
Venturing, 45-46
program manager, 42
Progress Toward Ranks, 11
prohibitions
civilian wear, 12
Cub Scout participation and achievement, 23
drum and bugle corps uniforms, 10, 38
Emergency Preparedness Award, 66
excess insignia, 10
jamboree insignia, 10
medals, 17, 28, 61
merit badge sash, 27, 31
Order of the Arrow, 27, 54
patch trading, 9
Scouter, 11
shoulder loops, 14, 65
uniforms, 7-8, 11
Prophet Elias, 81
Protestant and Independent Christian Churches, 85

Quakers, 85
qualified seaman bar, 54
Quartermaster, 38
Award, 11, 54, 62
rank, 54
square knot, 54, 62
Quest Award, 47

Ranger Award, 47

ranger bar, 47

recognition for adult volunteers, guidelines, 92-97
recognition medal, 39

recruiter strip, 66

regional badges of office, 49, 71

regional flag, 89, 90

regulations, special, 9—14

Religion and Family, 85
Religion and Me, 85
religious emblems, 77-87

square knot, 62

coordinator, 99

guidelines, 99

how to wear, 77

other organizations, 9
Religious Society of Friends (Quakers), 85
ribbon and pendant awards, 60
Rules and Regulations of the

Boy Scouts of America, 5, 7-8

Saint George (Eastern Orthodox), 81
Saint George (Episcopal), 82
Saint George Catholic, 79
Saint George Roman Catholic, 80
Saint Gregory, 78
Saint Mesrob, 78
salutes to flag, 89
Salvation Army, The, 85
Sangha, 79
sashes, 10, 27, 31, 45, 57
Scouter
awards, 54, 55-56, 59, 61-62
awards from other associations, 9
badges of office, 22, 42, 72-74
BSA emblem, 27
dress uniforms, 12
insignia, 9, 11
program identification, 15, 25-26
shoulder loops, 16, 26
uniforms, 12, 14, 16, 26
Scouter’s Award, 85
Scouter’s Key, 55, 62
Scouter’s Training Award, 55, 62
Scouting honors and special recognitions, 57-64
Scouting identification, 11-12
iScouting ... Vale la Pena! Service
Award, 62, 95-96
Scuba BSA, 68
Sea Scout
advancement and awards, 54
badges of office, 53, 73
badges of rank, 54
buttons, 52
collar insignia (bug), 52

INDEX | 105




insignia, 51-54 St. George Cross, 78

leader hat pin, 52 Star rank, 29
leader metal insignia, 53
Long Cruise arc and badge, 54 temporary insignia, 10, 11, 23, 24, 39, 67
pocket insignia arrangements, 51 Ten Commandments Award, 82
program identification, 52 Tenderfoot rank, 29That of God, 85
ship flag, 90, 91 Tiger Cub
sleeve insignia arrangement, 51 advancement, 18
uniform, 53 awards, 24
Sea Scouts, BSA, 52 badge of rank, 18
Seabadge pin, 52 badges of office, 22
Seabadge Underway, 52 den flag, 90, 91
SEAL double-dolphin pin, 54 Immediate Recognition emblem, 11, 18
Second Class rank, 29 insignia, 15-24
Servant of Youth, 83 neckerchief and slide, 13, 16
service stars, 63 sleeve insignia arrangement, 15
Service to Humanity, 79 uniform and insignia, 13, 16
Servus Dei, 78 Torch, 86
Shofar, 83 Totin” Chip, 39
shoulder cords and tabs, 23, 38 trading patches, 9
shoulder loops, 14, 16, 26, 41, 45, 65 Trained Leader, 55
Silver Antelope Award, 59, 62, 94 training awards, 55-56
Silver Arrow Point, 18 troop badges of office, Boy Scout, 37-38
Silver Award, 47 troop flag, Boy Scout, 90, 91
Silver Beaver Award, 59, 62, 93-94 TRUST Award, 47
Silver Buffalo Award, 59, 62, 94 T-shirt, Tiger Cub adult partner, 16
Silver Crest, 85 two badges, one meaning, 11
skills awards, universal, 67—68
Skipper, 53 U.S. flag emblem, 15, 25, 45, 65
Skipper’s Key, 52 uniforms
sleeve insignia arrangement adult, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 26, 27, 41, 51,
Boy Scout, 25 52,53
Cub Scout. 15 belts and belt loops, 14, 16, 20, 31
merit badges, 31, 33 bolo tie, 16, 26
Sea Scout. 51 headgear, 9, 16, 19, 29, 52, 65
Tiger Cub, 15 jackets and jac-shirts, 10-11, 27
universal and nonunit insignia, 65 neckerchief and slides, 12-13, 16, 26, 56
Venturing, 45 official policy, 5, 7-8
Webelos Scout. 15 Rules and Regulations of the
small-boat handler. 54 Boy Scouts of America, 7-8
Snorkeling BSA, 68 salutes while in, 89

sash, 10, 27, 31, 45, 57

shoulder loops, 14, 16, 26, 41, 45, 65
special regulations, 9-14

see also individual Scouting programs,

special flag decorations, 89
special flags, 89-90
special recognitions, 57-64
special regulations, 9—14
Spirit of the Eagle Award, 97 and pocket, sleeve
Spirit of Truth, 85 unit flags, 89

106 | INDEX




Unit Leader Award of Merit, 59, 62, 95

unit number, 15, 16, 25, 45

Unitarian Universalist, 85

United Church of Christ, 86

United Methodist, 86

United Pentecostal Church International, 86

Unity Churches, 87

Unity of Mankind, 79

universal and nonunit insignia, 65, 65-75, 66,
67, 68, 69

universal lapel pin, 64

Varsity Scout
activity pins, 43
badges of office, 42, 74
Denali Award, 41
insignia, 41-43
letter and letter bar, 41
Mentor pin, 47
program identification, 41
religious emblems, 77-87
shoulder loops, 14, 26, 41, 65

strip, 41

team flag, 90, 91

uniform, 41
Venturing

advancement, 46—47

awards, 11, 30, 46-47, 55, 95

badges and indicators of office, 38, 48—49
badges of rank, 29, 45

council and district badges of office, 72, 73, 74

crew flag, 90, 91
merit badge sash and pin, 31
participation and achievement, 49
pocket insignia arrangements, 46
program identification, 45-46
religious emblems, 77-87
shoulder loops, 14, 45, 65
sleeve insignia arrangement, 45
uniform, 45

Venturing Leadership Award, 46, 62

veteran insignia flag decoration, 89

veteran recognitions, 64

veteran unit bars, 15, 25

Vigil Honor pin, 57

Vigil Honor sash, 57

Webelos colors, 19
Webelos den chief shoulder cord, 38
Webelos den flag, 90, 91
Webelos Scout
Academics and Sports, 20-21
activity badges, 9, 19
advancement, 18, 19
awards, 24
badges of office, 22-23
badge of rank, 18
compass points, 11, 19
insignia, 15-24
neckerchief slide, 13, 16
pocket insignia arrangements, 17
program identification, 15
religious emblems, 77-87
sleeve insignia arrangement, 15
uniform, 14
West Fellowship Award, James E., 62
Whitney M. Young Jr. Award, 62
Whitney M. Young Jr. Service Award, 60
Whittling Chip, 24
William D. Boyce New-Unit
Organizer Award, 62
William T. Hornaday Awards, 62, 66, 98-99;
see also Hornaday Awards, William T.
Wolf badge, 18
Wolf Cub Scout National Summertime
Pack Award, 24
Wolf Cub Scout neckerchief slide, 13, 16
Wolf track pin, 24
Wood Badge
beads, 56
course flags, 90, 91
medallion, 56
neckerchiefs and slides, 56
regalia, 54
World Conservation Award, 67
World Crest, 16, 66

Young Jr. Award, Whitney M., 62
Young Jr. Service Award, Whitney M., 60

Zielinski, Bishop Thaddeus F., 84
Zoroastrian, 87

INDEX | 107




&=

Alumni Award

#

Arrow of Light Award

C

Asian American Spirit of
Scouting Service Award

|

i

Commissioner Award of
Excellence in Unit Service

i

Community Organization Award

|

Cub Scout Den Leader Award

i

Distinguished
Commissioner Service Award

;

District Award of Merit

#

Doctorate of
Commissioner Science Award

Y 32 3N

Eagle Scout Award

Y 3 3N

Eagle Scout NESA
Life Membership Award

v/ \W
CR=S%)
t’w@

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
1325 West Walnut Hill Lane
P.O. Box 152079

Irving, Texas 75015-2079
www.scouting.org

— ]

Heroism Award

— ]

Honor Medal

=<

International Scouter

&

James E. West
Fellowship Award

==

Medal of Merit

— —

Order of the Arrow
Distinguished Service Award

— ]

Philmont Training
Center Masters Track Award

Professional Training Award

— —

Quartermaster Award

—

Religious emblem—Adult

]

Religious emblem—Youth

=

Scouter’s Key

=TT

Scouter’s Training Award

C==

iScouting ... Vale la Pena!
Service Award

Bassay .
IS S

Silver Antelope Award

=<

Silver Beaver Award

=<

Silver Buffalo Award

— — ]

Unit Leader Award of Merit

o ]

Venturing Leadership Award

Venturing Silver Award

—_—

Whitney M. Young Jr. Award

William D. Boyce
New-Unit Organizer Award

<
w W = onn
NN <~

William T. Hornaday Award

SKU 614937

7 ‘30176 32075 5

33066 2012 Printing






